

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

JUN YU,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

IDAHO STATE UNIVERSITY, MARK ROBERTS, Individually and in His Official Capacity as a Faculty Member of Idaho State University; SHANNON LYNCH, Individually and in Her Official Capacity as a Faculty Member of Idaho State University; KANDI TURLEY-AMES, Individually and in Her Official Capacity as a Faculty Member of Idaho State University; CORNELIS J. VAN der SCHYF, Individually and in His Official Capacity as a Faculty Member of Idaho State University; ARTHUR C. VAILAS, Individually and in His Official Capacity as a President of Idaho State University and JOHN/JANE DOES 1 through X, whose true identities are presently unknown,

Defendants/Respondents.

Docket No. 46364-2018

Bannock County District Court  
CV-2018-661-OC

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the District Court of the Sixth Judicial District for Bannock County  
The Honorable Robert C. Naftz, Presiding

---

Ronaldo A. Coulter, ISB # 3850  
Idaho Employment Law Solutions  
776 E. Riverside Dr., Suite 206  
P.O. Box 1833  
Eagle, Idaho 83616

*Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant*

Lawrence G. Wasden  
Attorney General  
Michael E. Kelly, ISB # 4351  
Special Deputy Attorney General  
Krista L. Howard, ISB # 5987  
Shannon Graham, ISB # 10092  
Kelly Law, PLLC  
137 E. 50<sup>th</sup> Street  
Garden City, ID 83714

*Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | ii |
| A. Nature of the Case .....   | 1  |
| B. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings Below.....  | 1  |
| C. Standard of Review .....   | 3  |
| II. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....   | 4  |
| III. ARGUMENT.....  | 4  |
| A. The District Court Properly Held Appellant’s Tort Claim Was Barred for Failure to Comply with the Idaho Tort Claims Act and/or Was Barred by the Statute of Limitations. . | 4  |
| B. The District Court Properly Held Appellant’s Section 1983, Contract, and Promissory Estoppel Claims Were Barred by the Applicable Statutes of Limitation. ....             | 7  |
| 1. Contract and Promissory Estoppel Claims .....  | 9  |
| 2. Due Process Claims Brought Pursuant to Section 1983.....   | 11 |
| C. The Respondents Are Entitled to an Award of Costs and an Award of Attorney Fees Under I.C. § 12-121.....   | 12 |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....   | 13 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Amburgey v. Corhart Refractories Corp.*,  
936 F.2d 805 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 11

*Ching v. Mitre Corp.*,  
921 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1990) ..... 11

*Elliott v. City of Union City*,  
25 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 11

*Genty v. RTC*,  
937 F.2d 899 (3d Cir. 1991) ..... 11

*Kimes v. Stone*,  
84 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 11

*Kline v. N. Tex. State Univ.*,  
782 F.2d 1229 (5th Cir. 1986) ..... 11

*Newcomb v. Ingle*,  
827 F.2d 675 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 11

*Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.*,  
534 U.S. 533 (2002) ..... 7

*Wilson v. Garcia*,  
471 U.S. 261 (1985) ..... 11

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12

**State Cases**

*City of Osburn v. Randel*  
152 Idaho 906 at 910, 277 P.3d 353 at 357 (2012).....13

*Daw ex rel. Daw v. Sch. dist. 91 Bd. of Trs.*  
136 Idaho 806, 808, 41 P.3d 234, 236 (2001).....12

*Elec. Wholesale Supply Co. v. Nielson*,  
136 Idaho 814, 41 P.3d 242 (2001) ..... 13

*Freiberger v. Am. Triticale*,  
120 Idaho 239 (1991) ..... 10

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Gibson v. Ada County</i> ,<br>142 Idaho 746 (2006) .....        | 3  |
| <i>Overman v. Klein</i> ,<br>103 Idaho 795 (1982) .....            | 5  |
| <i>Spence v. Howell</i> ,<br>126 Idaho 763 (1995) .....            | 10 |
| <i>Wickstrom v. N. Idaho Coll.</i> ,<br>111 Idaho 450 (1986) ..... | 10 |

**State Statutes**

|                           |               |
|---------------------------|---------------|
| Idaho Code § 5-216 .....  | 9             |
| Idaho Code § 5-217 .....  | 9, 10         |
| Idaho Code § 5-219 .....  | 7, 11, 12, 13 |
| Idaho Code § 6-901 .....  | 1             |
| Idaho Code § 6-903.....   | 6             |
| Idaho Code § 6-905 .....  | 6             |
| Idaho Code § 6-908.....   | 6             |
| Idaho Code § 6-911 .....  | 7             |
| Idaho Code § 12-121 ..... | 4, 12         |
